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I. Proposal Description

The applicant requests Critical Areas Land Use Permit to modify steep slopes and the
associated critical area and structure setbacks to demolish and rebuild a single family
residence, improve driveway access, and remove and rebuild an associated retaining
wall. Included in the application is a proposal to remove and replace an existing path,
steps, storm drainage lines, and non native vegetation within the steep slope critical
area, buffer and structure setback. The proposal will also add a pervious pathway and
patio area within the shoreline critical area buffer, shoreline structure setback, and the
toe of steep slope structure setback. All areas of temporary disturbance will be fully
restored. Permanent disturbance will be mitigated through the removal of invasive and
non native vegetation and the replanting with native vegetation an approximately 4,000
square foot area within the steep slope critical areas, and an approximately 300
square foot area located within the toe of steep slope structure setback and the
shoreline critical area buffer.

LUC 20.25H.095.C.2 allows for the modification of critical area, critical area buffers
and structure setback through a critical areas report. The critical areas report is a
mechanism by which certain LUC requirements may be modified for a specific
proposal. The critical areas report is intended to provide flexibility for sites where the
expected critical areas functions and values are not present due to degraded
conditions. The slopes and the shoreline setback areas are degraded in function and
value because they lack native vegetation and proper storm water dispersal.
Therefore, the slopes and shoreline critical areas and associated buffers are not fully
performing their water quality and habitat functions.

ll. Site Description, Zoning, Land Use and Critical Areas
A. Site Description

The project site is located in southwest Bellevue and accessed from Killarney Way.
The site is characterized by two steep slopes and the eastern shore of Lake
Washington. The site is currently developed with a single family residence, associated
driveway, pathways, and retaining walls. The single family residence is located within
a relatively flat area between the steep slopes.

Vegetation within the steep slopes and shoreline buffer consists primarily of non native
and invasive species (Portuguese Laurel, English lvy, etc.).  Significant trees are
located near the existing single family residence and along the eastern edge of the
site. No on-site significant trees are located within 100 feet of the shoreline.
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Figure 1: Project Location

B. Zoning

The subject property is zoned R-1.8, Single Family Residential. The site lies within the
Southwest Bellevue subarea and has a Comprehensive Plan land use designation of
Single Family Low. Due to the presence of shoreline geologic hazard-steep slope
critical area; the site is in the Shoreline and Critical Areas Overlay Districts governed
by the regulations in LUC 20.25E and LUC 20.25H.

C. Land Use Context

The property is located in a community of single-family homes. Lake Washington
borders the site to the west. To the east is Killarney Way. Single family residences
are located to the north and south. Access to the lot is gained via an existing driveway
within the eastern steep slope and connecting to Killarney Way.

D. Critical Areas Functions and Values

i. Geologic Hazard Areas

Geologic hazards pose a threat to the health and safety of citizens when
development is inappropriately sited in areas of significant hazard. Some geologic
hazards can be reduced or mitigated by engineering, design, or modified
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construction practices. When technology cannot reduce risks to acceptable levels,
building in geologically hazardous areas is best avoided.

Steep slopes may serve several other functions and possess other values for the
City and its residents. Some of Bellevue’s remaining large blocks of forest are
located in steep slope areas, providing habitat for a variety of wildlife species and
important linkages between habitat areas in the City. These steep slope areas
also act as conduits for groundwater, which drains from hillsides to provide a water
source for the City’s wetlands and stream systems. Vegetated steep slopes also
provide a visual amenity in the City, providing a “green” backdrop for urbanized
areas enhancing property values and buffering urban development.

A topographic survey submitted in support of this application identified two
regulatory geological hazard areas - steep slopes located on the eastern and
western areas of the lots. The steep slopes continue off of the property to the
neighboring properties to the north and south. Steep slope critical areas are
afforded a 50-foot critical area buffer, measured from the top-of-slope, and a 75-
foot structure setback, measured from the toe of slope.

The applicant is proposing a garage and retaining wall to be located within the
base of the eastern steep slope. The applicant is also proposing to demolish the
existing single family residence and replace it with a new single family residence.
The existing single family residence and associated decks and pathways are
located within the eastern slope's toe of slope structure setback and the western
slope's critical area buffer. The new single family residence will also be located
within the western slope's top of slope critical area buffer with some areas of the
proposed house approximately 5-10 feet closer than the existing residence. The
applicant proposes a minimum steep slope critical buffer of 3 feet from the top of
the western steep slope. In addition, within the western steep slope the applicant
will replace an existing pathway and small retaining walls with a new pathway and
small retaining walls.

A geotechnical evaiuation was prepared for the applicant by Nelson Geotechnical
Associates, Inc. The geotechnical report reviewed the proposed home and all
disturbances to the steep slopes and their associated buffers and structure
setbacks. Nelson Geotechnical Associates, Inc. performed a review of the
pertinent geological maps, conducted a site reconnaissance to observe local
topographic features, and excavated three borings to delineate the site soil
conditions. The geotechnical engineer states that following the recommended
construction methods the steep slope critical buffer can be reduced or completely
removed. The geotechnical engineer also states that "the site improvements are
designed such that the hazard to the site and adjacent properties is less than or
equal to that which would exist if the site was not modified."

The applicant has proposed to mitigate disturbance of the steep slope by providing
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a native plant restoration for an approximately 4,000 square foot area within steep
slope critical areas, and an approximately 300 square foot area the within steep
slope structure setback and the shoreline critical area buffer. This plan includes
new native trees, shrubs, and ground cover based on the templates in the City of
Bellevue Ciritical Areas Handbook. See related conditions of approval in Section X.

ii. Shorelines

Shorelines provide a variety of functions including shade, temperature control,
water purification, woody debris recruitment, channel, bank and beach erosion,
sediment delivery, and terrestrial-based food supply (Gregory et al. 1991; Naiman
et al. 1993; Spence et al. 1996).

Shorelines provide a wide variety of functions related to aquatic and riparian
habitat, flood control and water quality, economic resources, and recreation,
among others. Each function is a product of physical, chemical, and biological
processes at work within the overall landscape. In lakes, these processes take
place within an integrated system (ecosystem) of coupled aquatic and riparian
habitats (Schindler and Scheuerell 2002). Hence, it is important to have an
ecosystem approach which incorporates an understanding of shoreline functions
and values. The discussion presented herein emphasizes this ecosystem
approach.

The submitted boundary and topographic survey illustrates that the western
boundary of the property is adjacent to Lake Washington. Lake Washington is
within the regulatory jurisdiction of the Shoreline Overlay District in LUC 20.25E.
The Shoreline Overlay District applies to all lands extending landward for 200 feet
in all directions as measured on the horizontal plane from the OHWM. The
property is considered developed, and therefore the first 25 feet landward of the
OHWM is afforded a critical area buffer and an additional 25-foot structure setback.

The applicant is proposing to construct a single-family residence for the owner's
family's use. The applicant also proposes a pervious pathway and steps within the
shoreiine primary buiffer and a pervious patio within the shoreline structure setback.
These actions are exempt from the requirement to obtain a Shoreline Substantial
Development Permit pursuant to LUC 20.25E.050.G as they are associated with
the construction of a single family residence, however they still must adhere to the
performance standards set forth in LUC 20.25E.080.B and 20.25E.080.Q.

The applicant has proposed to mitigate disturbance of the shoreline buffer by
removing English ivy and lawn and replanting with native vegetation approximately
300 square feet within the steep slope structure setback and the shoreline critical
area buffer. This plan includes new trees, shrubs, and ground cover based on the
templates in the City of Bellevue Critical Areas Handbook. See related conditions

of approval in Section X.
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lll. Consistency with Land Use Code Requirements:

A. Zoning District Dimensional Requirements:
The property is zoned R-1.8. The proposal is consistent with the underlying zoning
district and applicable dimensional requirements based on the materials submitted.

BASIC INFORMATION

Zoning District R-1.8

Gross Site Area 14,232 square feet .

Critical Area or | 6,720 square feet (steep slope/shoreline)

Critical Area

Buffer '

ITEM REQ’'D/ALLOWED | PROPOSED COMMENT
Building Setbacks Dimensional

Front Yard 30 faet 30 feet requirements may be
Rear Yard 25 feet 25 feet or greater | modified pursuant to
Min. Side Yard 5 feet 5 feet or greater | 20.25H.040 to avoid
2 Side Yard 15 feet 15 feet or greater | critical area impacts
Access Easement | 10-feet 10 feet or greater

B. Consistency with Critical Areas Performance Standards LUC 20.25H:

i. Performance Standards for Landslide Hazards and Steep Slopes LUC
20.25H.125:

The structures and improvements are designed and sited to minimize any
disturbance to the natural contours of the slopes. The foundation of the residence
will be located within a relatively flat area between the two slopes. Most of the
proposed house will be located within the previous footprint of the existing house.
The structures and improvements are being sited to minimize the removal of
significant desirable vegetation to the greatest extent possible. On the south side
of the proposal the slope will be restored to a more natural grade.

The submitted geotechnical analysis of the proposed development finds that there
shall be no greater risk or need for increased buffers on neighboring properties.
The design of the structure and appurtenances minimizes the amount of
impervious surface within the critical area and criticai area buffer, to the greatest
extent possible given the proposed footprint of the single family residence.

ii. Performance Standards for Shorelines LUC 20.25E

The property is adjacent to Lake Washington and the proposed development area
of the property is within the jurisdictional areas of the Shoreline Overlay District.
The project is consider exempt from the requirement to obtain a Shoreline
Substantial Development Permit pursuant to LUC 20.25E.050.G. The project is
required to meet the general regulations applicable to all land use districts and
activities in the Shoreline Overlay District.

All federal and state water quality and effluent standards will be met through
monitoring of the turbidity of the lake periodically during construction. The
subsequent development proposal contains an enhancement plan that includes
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removal of lawn and invasive English Ivy and replanting 300 square feet of area
with native vegetation. The removal of vegetation from all critical area and critical
area buffers will be mitigated and/or restored per a mitigation and restoration plan
consistent with LUC 20.25H.210.

The maximum height of the proposed structure will conform to the regulations
pursuant to LUC 20.20.010 and 20.25E.080. The proposal will limit the use of
herbicides, pesticides and/or fertilizers and will be compatible with the City's
"Environmental Best Management Practices." Adequate storm drainage and
sewer facilities will be operational prior to completion of the new single-family
residence. Storm drainage facilities will be separated from the sewage disposal
systems. See related condition of approval in Section X.

ili. Performance Standards for Shorelines - Residential Development

1 20 mAn Am

Reguiations LUC 20.25E.080.G:

The proposed single-family structure will be located outside of the shoreline critical
area and shoreline critical area buffer. No fences are proposed. As stated above,
the maximum height of the proposed single-family structure shall not exceed 35
feet from average existing grade pursuant to LUC 20.25E.080 and 20.25E.071.

The subsequent development proposal will contain a plan that includes
enhancement of shoreline vegetation and for control of erosion. The removal of
vegetation from the critical areas and shoreline critical area buffer will be mitigated
and /or restored per the mitigation and restoration plan.

iv. Performance Standards for Habitat Improvement Projects LUC
20.25H.055.C.3.j

The project is also classified as a habitat improvement project. It is classified as
such because it has been approved by the Director in accordance with the
provisions of an approved LUC 20.25H.125 Critical Areas Report. The primary
habitat improvement component of the project is the removal of non-native and
invasive species and the replanting with native vegetation located within an
approximately 4,000 square foot area of steep slope and a 300 square foot area of
shoreline buffer and toe of steep slope buffer.

C. Consistency with Critical Areas Report LUC 20.25H.230:

The applicant supplied a complete critical areas report prepared by Berger
Partnership, a qualified professional. The report meets the minimum requirements
for a critical areas report per LUC 20.25H.250.

IV.  Public Notice and Comment

Application Date: April 10, 2007
Public Notice (500 feet): June 21, 2007
Minimum Comment Period: July 6, 2007
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The Notice of Application for this project was published in the King County Journal and
the City of Bellevue weekly permit bulletin on June 21, 2007. It was mailed to property
owners within 500 feet of the project site. Several comments have been received from
the public as of the writing of this staff report.

The comments expressed the desire for more extensive planting of the shoreline buffer
with native vegetation, use of herbicides and pesticides, and construction parking and
logistics.

City Response:

The mitigation plan as submitted details the removal of invasive vegetation within the
steep slope areas on the site and a 300 square feet area located within the toe of
slope and shoreline buffer. These areas will be replanted with 3 tiers of native
vegetation including trees, shrubs and groundcover. The comment suggested
removing additional area of existing lawn near the shoreline and replanting this area
with native vegetation. As part of the approval process the City reviewed the
submitted geotechnical and critical areas report. Based on these documents, and the
proposed replanting plan, the City feels the proposed mitigation replanting plan is
adequate to mitigate the disturbance of the toe of steep slope and shoreline buffers.
No additional shoreline buffer mitigation planting will be required.

As a condition of approval of this permit the applicant must submit as part of the
required Single Family Building Permit information regarding the use of pesticides,
insecticides, and fertilizers in accordance with the City of Bellevue’s “Environmental
Best Management Practices”.

The applicant will be required to apply for and receive a right-of-way use permit prior to
the issuance of the proposed single family development. As part of this permit the

applicant will detail the use of the right of way for construction parking and haul routes.

See conditions of approval in Section X.

V. Summary of Technical Reviews

Clearing and Grading:

The Clearing and Grading Division of the Development Services Department has
reviewed the proposed development for compliance with Clearing and Grading codes
and standards. The Clearing and Grading staff found no issues with the proposed
development.

VI. State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA)

The environmental review indicates no probability of significant adverse environmental
impacts occurring as a result of the proposal. The Environmental Checklist submitted



07-112292-L.O
Murray Residence
Page 8 of 13

with the application adequately discloses expected environmental impacts associated
with the project. The City codes and requirements, including the Clear and Grade
Code, Utility Code, Land Use Code, Noise Ordinance, Building Code and other
construction codes are expected to mitigate potential environmental impacts.
Therefore, issuance of a Determination of Non-Significance (DNS) is the appropriate
threshold determination under the State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA)
requirements.

A. Earth and Water
A temporary erosion and sedimentation control plan is included in the project plans,
and addresses all requirements for restoring the site to its current condition as well as
erosion and sedimentation best management practices. Erosion and sediment control
best management practices include the installation of silt fencing around the work area
and covering exposed soils to prevent migration of soils to the shoreline. The
applicant will also be required to submit information regarding the use of pesticides,
insecticides, and fertilizers to avoid impacts to water resources. See Section X for

related conditions of approval.

B. Animals
The property contains a variety of habitat types. The property is adjacent to Lake
Washington and contains several large conifers. There are three bald eagle nests
within one mile of the property. Nearshore habitats of Lake Washington are primary
rearing and residence areas for juvenile chinook, coho, sockeye and kokanee salmon.
Puget Sound Chinook are listed as threatened under the federal Endangered Species
Act, while coho are candidates for listing.

Impacts from the proposed development will be minimized through the removal of as
few significant trees as possible. The trees to be removed are located in areas in
close proximity to the existing and proposed residence and the entrance to the
driveway. The steep slopes and shoreline areas contain vegetation that is primarily
invasive shrubs, lawn and English ivy. Those portions of the site that provide poor
habitat will be enhanced through the removal of invasive, non-native species and the
instaiiation of desirabie native piantings including trees, shrubs, and groundcover.

C. Plants

The property contains a variety of vegetation. The property is adjacent to Lake
Washington and contains several large conifers. Impacts from the proposed
development will be minimized through the removal of as few significant trees as
possible. The trees to be removed are located in areas in close proximity to the
existing and proposed residence and the entrance to the driveway. The steep slopes
and shoreline areas contain vegetation that is primarily invasive shrubs, lawn and
English ivy.

The vegetation of the site will be enhanced through the removal of invasive, non-native
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VIl

Viil.

species and the installation of desirable native plantings including trees, shrubs, and
groundcover. Mitigation for temporary and permanent disturbance will be approved
pursuant to an approved re-vegetation and monitoring plan. See Section X for related

conditions of approval.

Mitigation for temporary and permanent disturbance will be approved pursuant to an
approved re-vegetation and monitoring plan. A complete restoration plan with
monitoring performance standards and contingency plan has been submitted. It will be
implemented as a condition of the subsequent clearing and grading permit. See
Section X for related conditions of approval.

Noise

The site is adjacent to single-family residences whose residents are most sensitive to
disturbance from noise during evening, late night and weekend hours when they are
likely to be at home. Construction noise will be limited by the City’s Noise Ordinance
(Chapter 9.18 BCC) which regulates noise related to construction and noise levels.

See Section X for a related condition of approval.

Changes to proposal as a result of City review

The City conducted a review of the applicant’s proposed plan. The following is a brief

summary of modifications that were made to the applicant’s proposal as a result of the

City’s review.

» Elimination of impervious surface and replacement with pervious surface within the
steep slope, steep slope buffer, structure back, shoreline buffer, and structure
setback.

¢ Reduction of the disturbance of shoreline buffer.

¢ Reduction of retaining wall height.

Decision Criteria

Critical Areas Report Decision Criteria- General Criteria LUC 20.25H.255
The Director may approve, or approve with modifications, the proposed modification
where the applicant demonstrates:

1. The modifications and performance standards included in the proposal
lead to levels of protection of critical area functions and values at least as
protective as application of the regulations and standards of this code;

Finding: As demonstrated in the geotechnical report completed by Nelson
Geotechnical Associates, Inc. in 2006, with addendums in 2007, and the required
revegetation plan, the proposed reduction of critical area, critical area buffers, and
critical area structure setbacks will lead to levels of protection of the critical area steep
slope at least as protective as the application of the regulations and standards of land
use code 20.25H.
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2. Adequate resources to ensure completion of any required mitigation and
monitoring efforts;

Finding: An assurance device in the amount of 150 percent of the cost of materials
and installation labor for preparing and planting the site per the revegetation plan will
be required. See Conditions of Approval in Section X of this report.

3. The modifications and performance standards included in the proposal
are not detrimental to the functions and values of critical area and critical
area buffers off-site; and

Finding: As demonstrated in the geotechnical report completed by Nelson
Geotechnical Associates, Inc. in 2006, with addendums in 2007, and the required
revegetation plan, the proposed reduction of critical, critical area buffers, critical area
structure setbacks are not detrimental to the functions of the critical area and critical
area buffers off-site.

4. The resulting development is compatible with other uses and
development in the same land use district.

Finding: The proposed development of a single family home is compatible with other
uses and development in the R-1.8 zoning district.

B. Critical Areas Land Use Permit Decision Criteria 20.30P
The Director may approve or approve with modifications an application for a critical
areas land use permit if:

1. The proposal obtains all other permits required by the Land Use Code;

Finding: The proposed activity is required to obtain a new single family combination
building permit and right-of-way use permit from the City of Bellevue.

2. The proposal utilizes to the maximum extent possible the best available
construction, design and development techniques which result in the
least impact on the critical area and critical area buffer:

Finding: The proposal is designed to minimize impacts to the critical area and critical
area buffer by predominately placing the proposed home within the footprint of the
existing home. The driveway will be located only where necessary to gain access to
the property. The pathways and patios will be impervious surface.
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3. The proposal incorporates the performance standards of Part 20.25H to
the maximum extent applicable, and ;

Finding: Section Ill above discusses how the proposal incorporates the applicable
performance standards.

4. The proposal will be served by adequate public facilities including street,
fire protection, and utilities; and;

Finding: The area is adequately serviced by public facilities. The proposal will not
change the need for public facilities.

5. The proposal includes a mitigation or restoration plan consistent with the
requirements of LUC Section 20.25H.210; and

Finding: A mitigation and restoration plan consistent with the requirement of LUC
20.25H.210 has been prepared and submitted along with the project’s critical areas
report. The applicant will be required to implement the site mitigation/restoration plan.

6. The proposal complies with other applicable requirements of this code.

Finding: As discussed in Section lll of this report, the proposal complies with all other
applicable requirements of the Land Use Code.

IX. Conclusion and Decision
After conducting the various administrative reviews associated with this proposal,
including Land Use Code consistency, SEPA, City Code and Standard compliance
reviews, the Development Services Director does hereby approve with conditions
the proposal to construct a single family residence and associated development within
the steep slope and shoreline critical areas/buffers at 2239 Killarney Way.

Note- Expiration of Approval: In accordance with LUC 20.30P.150 a Critical Areas
Land Use Permit automatically expires and is void if the applicant fails to file for a
Clearing and Grading Permit or other necessary development permits within one year
of the effective date of the approval.

X. Conditions of Approval

The applicant shall comply with all applicable Bellevue City Codes and Ordinances
including but not limited to:

Applicable Ordinances Contact Person

Clearing and Grading Code- BCC 23.76 Tom McFarlane, 425-452-5207
Land Use Code- BCC 20.25H Drew Folsom, 425-452-4441
Noise Control- BCC 9.18 Drew Folsom, 425-452-4441
Right of Way BCC 23.76 Tim Stever, 425-452-4294
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The following conditions are imposed under the Bellevue City Code or SEPA
authority referenced:

1. Restoration for Areas of Temporary Disturbance: A restoration plan for all areas
of temporary disturbance is required to be submitted for review and approval by the
City of Bellevue prior to the issuance of the Single Family Building Permit. The plan
shall include the documentation of existing site conditions and shall identify the
restoration measures to return the site to its existing conditions per LUC
20.25H.220.H.

Authority: Land Use Code 20.25H.220.H
Reviewer: Drew Folsom, Development Services Department

2, Restoration for Areas of New Permanent Disturbance: A restoration plan for all
areas of permanent new disturbance is required to be submitted for review and
approval by the City of Bellevue prior to issuance of the Single Family Building Permit.

Authority: Land Use Code 20.25H.220H
Reviewer: Drew Folsom, Development Services Department

3. Rainy Season restrictions: Due to the proximity to Steep Slopes and Shoreline,
no clearing and grading activity may occur during the rainy season, which is defined
as November 1 through April 30, or as provided in the Clearing and Grading Code at
construction permit application, without written authorization of the Development
Services Department. Should approval be granted for work during the rainy season,
increased erosion and sedimentation measures, representing the best available
technology must be implemented prior to beginning or resuming site work.

Authority: Bellevue City Code 23.76.093.A,
Reviewer: Tom McFarlane, Development Services Department

4. Pesticides, Insecticides, and Fertilizers: The applicant must submit as part of the
required Single Family Building Permit information regarding the use of pesticides,
insecticides, and fertilizers in accordance with the City of Bellevue’s “Environmental
Best Management Practices”.

Authority: Land Use Code 20.25H.220.H
Reviewer: Drew Folsom, Development Services Department

5. Noise Control: The proposal will be subject to construction noise control hours of 7
am to 6 pm Monday through Friday and 9 am to 6 pm on Saturdays, except for Federal
holidays and as further defined by the Bellevue City Code. Upon written request to the
Development Services Department, work hours may be extended to 10 pm if the
criteria for extension of work hours as stated in BCC 9.18 can be met.

Authority: Bellevue City Code 9.18
Reviewer: Drew Folsom, Development Services Department
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6. Landscape Maintenance Security: The applicant must submit a combined
Landscape Installation and Maintenance Security in the amount of 150 percent of the
cost of site restoration, including labor and materials. The security may be released
after the vegetation has successfully been installed and maintained for a period of five
years.

Authority: Land Use Code Section 20.25H.125.J and 20.25H.220.F
Reviewer: Drew Folsom, Development Services Department

7. Geotechnical Recommendations: The project geotechnical engineer or his
representative must be onsite during critical earthwork operations. The engineer must
submit field reports in writing to the clear and grade inspector for soils verification and
construction. The development must be constructed in accordance with the
recommendations presented in the geotechnical report prepared by Nelson
Geotechnical Associates, Inc.

Authority: Land Use Code Section 20.25H.125

Reviewer: Drew Folsom, Development Services Department

8. Hold Harmless Agreement: Prior to building permit or clearing and grading permit
approval, the applicant or property owner shall submit a hold harmless agreement
releasing the City of Bellevue from any and all liability associated with the installation
of slope stabilization measures. The agreement must meet city requirements and must
be reviewed by the City Attorney’s Office for formal approval.

Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.170
Reviewer: Drew Folsom, Development Services Department

9. Right-of-Way Use: The proposed construction of the single family residence will
likely require the use of a portion of the right-of-way adjacent to the subject property.
Any temporary use of the right-of-way requires a permit from the Transportation
Department, and may require a traffic control plan if any lanes will be temporarily
closed.

Authority: Bellevue City Code 14.30
Reviewer: Tim Stever, Transportation Department

10. Building Permit Required: Prior to the commencement of any development
activity on this site, the applicant shall submit application for single family building
permit and shall include with the application for City review a copy of the proposed
mitigation, restoration, maintenance, and monitoring plan, as well as the engineered
retaining wall, rockeries, and foundation design. The proposed development must
comply with the requirements of LUC 20.20.010 and is subject to standard single
family review.

Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140
Reviewer: Drew Folsom, Development Services Department
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Give an accurate, brief description of the proposal’'s scope and nature:

1. General descnptlon DEmousu GED stﬂ & GNLFW\?(' RBuld NEW WE Clde€]
REPLALE DEINC Ay ¢ VYamabony

2. Acreageofsite: |4 e\ S.¥.

3. Number of dwelling units/buildings to be demolished: (I )

4. Numb’er'of dwelling units/buildings to be constructed: Q >

5. Square footage'of buildings to be demolished: (&1

6. Square footage of buildings to be constructed: 2 15

7. Quantity of earth rﬁovement (in cubic yards): 240 C~\/ .

8. Proposed land use: S|INGLE FAwmat g,\/ eSS .

9. Design features, including building height, number of stories and proposed exterior materials:
%0 | 3 ST |, wem § stocco monsg , WemL Roof
10. Other '

-

91
- . v;anm‘“‘d_



* Estimated date of completion of the p.. ___sal or timing of phasing: Lm L J7

Do you have any plans for future additions, expansion, or further activity related to or connected with this proposal? If yes,
explain. NO

List any environmental information you know about that has been prepared, or will be prepared, directly related to this
proposal. Ni\,sov QE=>TECHNIC A ASSOCHATES, | PMC.
. QBeTEZcUMNICAL B XGIRVEEL| Nq ewaro i\-'neN UV\A\( 23, 2006

2. SOPPLEMENTAL QEoTERH MO C AL LETTRN WhHLcH ‘Zz Zoc7

Do you know whether applications are pending for governmental approvals of other proposam}?‘c'ﬂ ectmg the
property covered by your proposal? If yes, explain. List dates applied for and file numbers, if known.

NonE.

List any government approvals or permits that will be needed for your proposal, if known. if permits have been applied for,
list application date and file numbers, if known.

BowLOvy PEAWMCT

Please provide one or more of the following exhibits, if applicable to your proposal.
(Please check appropriate box(es) for exhibits submitted with your proposal):

0 Land Use Reclassification (rezone) Map of existing and proposed zoning

O Preliminary Plat or Planned Unit Development
Preliminary plat map :

O Clearing & Grading Permit
Plan of existing and proposed grading
Development plans
O Buxldmg Permit (or Design Revsew)
Site plan - - . -
Clearing & grading plan
O Shoreline Management Permit
Site plan
A. ENVIRONMENTAL ELEMENTS
1. Earth
a. General description of the site: O Flat O Rolling O Hilly X Steep slopes O Mountains O Other
~b. What is the steepest slope on the site (approximate percent slope)? (e Ja

¢. What general types of soil are found on the site (for example, clay, sand, gravel, peat, and muck)? If you know
the classification of agricultural soils, specify them and note any prime farmland. 5u¢_p(¢\ ol OVEVL

SAND ST qu\,«aL§ SHOLES (m«nvt: v’ﬂ’&@ sh)

N 5 aenT
2 33 ‘ @ %’
o

Pe /N’ wh /ey



d. Are there surface indications or history of unstable soils in the immediate vicinity? If so, describe.
COVAPETIEMT | STAGUL. So(LS BACEPT SWMmALL ATEA
6T FILL OEPoSITED RBY OSRAUVAL GomSTRUCTION
IS 96 .

Describe the purpose, type, and approximate quantities of any filling or grading proposed. Indicate source

offil NATWE MATRUAL USTED To L2A\SE BLENATION oF
PALEING AMER § LESPRE  ouaioal GAenE AT
SooTH Pm??_‘m LN

o

f. Could erosion occur as a result of clearing, construction, or use? If so, generally describe.

o [P ORNTAL o GopsTRJCTIOR 2 BE  corsTRoOLeED.

g. About what percent of the site will be covered with impervious surfaces after project construction (for

example, asphalt or buildings)? 3 3 7
- o

h. Proposed measures to reduce or control erosion, or other impacts to the earth, if any:
MANYITANY PoSTlonsS oF BEUSTING POLLOATIe» + C(MmN;
o MINIMZE. EXeAUATIoN . RESOUE. (£) GAADES @
- SeUTH o DR LEASE SLoPC: Buggied  Codfise Fafust NiTisatso
2. AR Pee bee 23,7 0% "Eaa;...; PN

L
a. What types of emissions to the air would result from the proposal (i.e. dust, automobile odors, an mdustnal Atoned
wood smoke) during construction and when the project is completed? If any, generally describe and give
approximate quantities if known.

Nevwvadt  corsSTLTO e n U IGUES

b. Arethere any off-site sources of emissions or odor that may affect your proposal? If so, generally describe.

po , i : . -

c. Proposed measures to reduce or control emissions or other impacts to the air, if any:

NoONE—

3. WATER

a. Surface

(1) Is there any surface water body on or in the immediate vicinity of the site (i \%;@/ELM\EQd

seasonal streams, saltwater, lakes, ponds, wetlands)7 If yes, describe type and provide na

. SITE 15 LAve w«swm-rcp CRATEL FR o i SSING
SERMIN PTIVUE //7 o

DF it



appropriate, state . _. stream or river it flows into.

SITE (S AT cofSunzsToN oo ifERorT

(2) Wil the project require any work over, in, or adjacent to (within 200 feet) the described waters? If

3

~—

@)

®)

®).

b. Ground

(1

)

Yes, please describe and attach available plans.

Y SITE 1S ActuosT ENTIREYY woruin  2Zeo' of Lave

Estimate the amount of fill and dredge material that would be placed in or removed from surface
water or wetlands and indicate the area of the site that would be affected. Indicate the source of
fill material.

N6 E

Will the proposal require surface water withdrawals or diversions? Give general description,
purpose, and approximate quantities if known.

No

Does the proposal lie within a 100-year floodplain? If so, note location on the site plan.
]\rcD

Does the proposal involve any discharges of waste materials to surface waters? If so, describe’
the type of waste and anticipated volume of discharge.

NO

Will ground water be withdrawn, or will water be discharged to ground water? Give general
description. .

No

Describe waste material that will be discharged into the ground from septic tanks or other sources,
if any (for example: Domestic sewage; industrial, containing the following chemicals...;

+ agricultural; etc.) Describe the general size of the system, the number of such systems, the

number of houses to be served (if applicable), or the number of animals or humans the system(s)
are expected to serve. :

NonT

g7 e



c. Water Runoff (Including. . water)

(1) Describe the source of runoff (including storm water) and method of collection and disposal, if any
(include quantities, if known). Where will this water flow? Wil this water flow into other waters? If
so, describe.

Roeot VowsnSposts Arm Do,\vcw‘@( CHTTA BASIND |
COATRL  Covea RE  OIREETRD To (aie

(2) Could waste materials enter ground or surface waters? If so, generally describe.

No

d. Proposed measures to reduce or control surface, ground, and runoff water impacts, if any:
ol L/ o ATEA %Aﬂ#ran. chu-or.as SLoft w Aaride dtuﬂmuf
LLPiavr }n«:‘i 87 Base of Seolc /Mluu wié w/ A/Amu(, thua Tod ,

4. Plants
a. Check or circle types of vegetation found on the site:
Q/deciduous tree: aldér, maple, aspen, other
U/evergreen tree: fir, cedar, pine, other
\Z{shrubs
0 grass
O pasture

0 crop or grain

[}

wet soil plants: cattail, buttercup, bulrush, skunk cabbage, other

[}

water plants: water lily, eelgrass, milfoil, other

O

other types of vegetation

b. What kind and amount of vegetation will be removed or altered?

Aoo Taag
Suess, (fTRES) b

c. List threatened or endangered species known to be on or near the site.

Nt Khowsnd 5.14,,:@./, acie Magr 9/“/4 /e

d. Proposed landscaping, use of native plants, or other measures to preserve or enhance vegetation on the
site, if any:

EXTERSIVE WS OF IOATWE  PLATS REAANTWG STERS
Stotes ¢ goo‘s.r oF Tot of Stol/ smectib Bueree,

(19l
i



5. ANIMALS

a. Check or circle any birds and animals which have been observed on or near the site or are known to be on
or near the site:

_Er/Birds: hawk, heron,égle?, @ , other:

0 Mammals: deer, bear, elk, beaver, other:

\z/Fish: bass,rout, herring, shellfish, other:

b. List any threatened or endangered species known to be on or near the site.
Not oo Sﬁwwl p) é&t—t_! TRV 1Y \.%» (i &

c. Is the site part of a migration route? If so, explain.

_iJé“T Ko L . N < B '.Y.‘;,’s“
d. Proposed measures to preserve or enhance wildlife, if any:. T ‘ g MGCQ
STADLIZE STEEP Sleres t fsureesrs . RER AT SobEs um—m\&p’u‘:

6. Energy and Natural Resources CThT

‘a. What kinds of energyoil, wood stove, solan) will be used to meet the completed
project's energy need?D&Ecribe Whéther it will be used @ manufacturing, etc.

b. Would your project affect the potential use of solar energy by adjacent properties? If so, generally describe.
No

¢. What kinds of energy conservation features are included in the plans of the proposal? List other proposed

measures to reduce or control energy impacts, if any: STATE. m\/ CD B

7. Environmental Health

a. Are there any environmental heaith hazards, including exposure to toxic chemicals, risk of fire and
explosion, spill, or hazardous waste, that could occur as a result of this proposal? If so, describe.

NO » - . -

(1) Describe special emergency services that might be required.

No pe

(2) Proposed measures to reduce or control environmental health hazards, if any.

NONE-

R “@M//ﬂ



b.

Noise

(1) What types of noise exist in the area which may affect your project (for example, traffic, equipment,

operation, other)?

NorRE -

(2) What types and levels of noise would be created by or associated with the project on a short-term or
long-term basis (for example, traffic, construction, operation, other)? Indicate what hours noise

would come from the site.
AN Qurat C\QUT CorsSTRUCTT 2)0 'oc)/buuc_' O-avq Ue U,

(3) Proposed measures to reduce or control noise impacts, if any:

| / |
NorE- | NOISE FULA/EL MiT.caseo fon
L0¢ 2./ Nos Conrtor "

8. Land and Shoreline Use

-a.

h

=

i

k.

What is the current use of the site and adjacent properties?
Slihate FArmis ReE(QE~-TIAL
Has the site been used for agriculture? If so, describe.
No
' Describe any structures on the site.

(1) Howse (1 ) OBRcuUEDd catpong (1) Roa,

Will any structures be demolished? If so, what?
CNEBS. HOSE § carpont
What is the current zoning classification of the site?

218

What is the current comprehensive plan designation of the site?

— _ 1
SF -

If applicable, what is the current shoreline master program designation of the site?
RNOT™ Kpowo N

Has any part of the site been classified as an ;‘environmentally sensitive” area? If so, specify.
NES STEeP SitePe , SHAELIE AvtFre

Approximately how many people would reside or work in the completed project?

) ’

Approximately how many people would the completed project displace?

-&-

Proposed measures to avoid or reduce displacement impacts, if any:

INGY S



i. Proposed measures to ensure the proposal is compatible with existing and projected land uses and plans, if

T CUTICAL AEA CouaPL) ADCE-

9. Housing

a. Approximately how many units would be provided, if any? Indicate whether high, middle, or low-income

MU 1Y) Ham - scomE

b. Approximately how many units, if any, would be eliminated? Indicate whether high, middle, or low-income

housing. '6‘ :

c. Proposed measures to reduce or control housing impacts, if any:

NONTE-

10. Aesthetics

a. What is the tallest height of any proposed structure(s), not including antennas; what is the principal exterior
building material(s) proposed? \
g ' (s) prop: LD 3000 | CORTRESE GLASS STINE | WAL

b. Whatviews in the imm@diate vicinity would be altered ot obstructed?

Noroe-

c. Proposed measures to reduce or control aesthetic impacts, if any:

S e,

N A

11. Light and Glare

a. What type of light or glare will the propdsal produce? What time of day wouild it mainly occur?
Nowmal et ORI AL
b. Could light or glare from the finished project be a safety hazard or interfere with views?

N6



c. What existing off-site sources of light or glare may affect your proposal?
Nops €
d. Proposed measures to reduce or control light or glare impacts, if any:

NOINT

12. Recreation

a. What designated and informal recreational opportunities are in the immediate vicinity?

W A-

b. Would the proposed project displace any existing recreational uses? If so, describe.
NO

¢. Proposed measures to reduce or control impacts on recreation, including recreation opportunities to be
provided by the project or applicant, if any:

Noep €

13. Historic and Cultural Preservation

a. Are there any places or objects listed on, or proposed for, national, state, or local preservation registers
known to be on or next to the site? If so, generally describe.

No

- b. Generally describe any landmarks or evidence of historic, archeological, scientific, or cultural importance
known to be on or next to the site.

NoRE Erouses

- ¢. Proposed measures to reduce or control |mpacts if any:
N OMC

14. Transportation

a. ldentify public streets and highways serving the site, and describe proposed access to the e existing street

....... ==

system. Show on site plans, if any.
K\LLA—{LNZ\( ey <[oc:»“’\ e Sg)

b. lIs site currently served by public transit? If not, what is the approximate distance to the nearest transit stop?

¢. How many parking spaces would be completed project have? How many would the project eliminate?
E, PONE BUMLATES . ]

d. Will the proposal require any new roads or streets, or improvements to existing roads or streets, not
Including driveways? If so, generally describe (indicate whether public or private).

NO
e. Willthe pro;ect use (or occur in the immediate vicinity of) water, rall or air transportation? If so, generally
describe.

A ©

o



f. How many vehicular trip's per day would be generated by the completed project? If known, indicate when
peak volumes would occur.

NOT Koo
g. Proposed measures to reduce or control transportation impacts, if any:

NoNE

15. Public Services

a. Would the project result in an increased need for the public services (for example: fire protecﬂon police
protection, health care, schools, nfhpr\’? If so npnpm"v describe

=, FehiCialy Qoo

No - ) - ’

b. " Proposed measures to reduce or control direct impacts on public services, if any.

NorE-

16. Utilities
a. Circle utilities currently available at the site: @ity, n@as, @, refice, =.@
safiitary sewer, septic system, other.

b. Describe the utilities that are proposed for the project, the utility providing the service, and the general
construction activities on the site or in the immediate vicinity which might be needed.

SAME 4> A BouE BXLSTING

Signature

The above answers are true and complete to the best of my knowledge. | understand that the lead agency is
relying on them to makeits decision.

Signature........ [ G T T T T e

Date Submitted...=< -MO ..............................................................

10 ) /gﬁ';



Murray Residence- Critical Areas Report

This report is based on the proposed re-development of a single family residence
on the site. Determination of the critical slopes was performed by Hugh G
Goldsmith and Associates and is incorporated in the proposed site plan. The
critical areas found on site are comprised of (1) critical slope specifically The Berger Partnership PS
characterized as slopes exceeding 40% slope and with a vertical change exceeding Landscape Architecture

ten feet, and (2) approximately 44 linear feet of lake Washington shoreline.!

Habitat Assessment (As per LUC 20.25H.165)

[.  Existing Vegetation - Overview 1721 8th Avenue N
The existing vegetation found within the critical areas and critical area Seattle, WA 98109
buffers, both on site? and adjacent to the site® is comprised of ¥§3§1§§3’.§§Z
predominantly non-native species of trees and shrubs. The current

function of the critical areas and buffers was evaluated as it relates to bergerpartnership.com
ecological benefit, specifically habitat associated with species of local
importance, and ercsion control.*

fl. Critical Slope Evaluation ;
The primary vegetative cover on the majority of the critical slopes is
comprised of Prunus lusitanica (Portugal Laurel). The laurel plantings were 3
likely planted by the previous owner and are likely between thirty to fifty
years in age. The stand has been repeatedly topped throughout its life to
maintain views from the residence to the lake. The ecological benefit of the 3
stand is primarily limited cover and forage for smaller birds. It provides :
limited protection of existing soils due to the density of the canopy
preventing development of any understory cover. There are valuable native
tree species on both adjacent properties, including several maples to the
north and a Pacific Dogwood. The soils on site are characterized as well-
drained sandy loam, typical to the region and will facilitate the proposed
planting.

IIl. Shoreline Evaluation
The shorefine is comprised of turf and a limited section of Himalayan
blackberry and English ivy adjacent to the shoreline. The turf edge
provides some protection for sediment entering Lake Washington, but
represents a potential negative ecological impact dependent upon the
methods used to maintain it. The potential for non-point pollution of the
water body from use of fertilizer, pesticides, and herbicides is high
because a buffer does not exist between the turf and the top of the
bulkhead.

Recommendations

[.  Critical slope areas. '
The goal for the critical slopes is to provide ecological benefit through a
mixed species planting of native materials that will provide habitat, erosion
control and biodiversity consistent with the native plant palette for the Lake

Washington shoreline and consistent with the goals of the critical areas RECEEVED

JAN 14 708

1 Critical Area Site Plan, Murray Residence, The Berger Partnership
2 Exhibit A, Critical Area Existing Vegetation, Murray Residence, The Berger Partnership ST
"3 Exhibit B, Critical Area - Adjacent Property, Murray Residence, The Berger Partnership PERM‘T PRG{J tbSlNG
4 Existing Site Survey, L 3.1, Murray Residence, The Berger Partnership. '
Page | 1



Murray Residence- Critical Areas Report

ordinance and Washington Dept. of Fish & Wildlife.® Existing stands of
mature trees & snags should be retained to encourage priority habitat of
noted Washington species, such as Bald Eagle, Osprey, Pileated

“Woodpecker, Purple Martin & Vaux's Swift. Additional management

strategies include tree plantings of Pacific Madrone, Big Leaf Maple,
Douglas Fir and Dogwood to create a food supply and nesting place for
Band-Tailed Pigeon and Western Big Eared Bat. The proposed plan will
include emergent plantings along the shore® (Deschampsia caespitosa,
Cornus stolonifera, and Juncus ensifolius) to promote food and cover for
band-tailed pigeon, grouse, wood duck, grosbeak, robin, thrush, cedar
waxwing, and a variety of small mammals.”

Tha mroo imaia mAan_mativus slasta o Ana AF Hha niseas 4 taranba Fm
e piese

HUU Ul .H 3% QIIVT IV lc.u\c pratie 18 one O Ll !G’ UI&HUDL LHTALS WV
native ecosystems, second only to habitat conversion.? Therefore removal
of non-native species, including invasive species is recommended. Plant
materiat should be removed carefully with soil disturbance keptto a
minimum. Stumps of larger woody species should be cut flush to grade
and left intact to maintain current level of sail retention that the existing root
systems provide. Additionally, sedimentation control measures should be
in place before any clearing occurs. Placement of woody debris at or near
the shoreline will provide priority habitat for noted Washington species,
such as Harlequin duck, Bull trout and Chinook Salmon.

Site Development Impacts & Analysis

L.

Impacts

As currently proposed, the planned improvements to the critical areas will
include removal and replacement of vegetation. The cumulative impacts of
this disturbance may cause some near-surface fill soils to etode. To
mitigate this impact, maintaining adequate ground cover will provide the
greatest reduction to the potential generation of turbid runoff and sediment
transport. Significant vegetative stumps and root systems will be retained
as well as the application of ground cover measures, such as erosion
control matting. If construction activities commence during the local wet
season {October 31* through March 31%), exposed soils should not remain
uncovered for more than 2 days unless it is actively being worked.

Analysis

The level of protection and mltlgatton of the proposal is in alignment with
the regulations and standards (20.25H.215 & 20.25H.210). The proposal
minimizes impacts by incorporating appropriate TESC technology, and by
field adjusting appropriate mitigation elements, such as retention of
significant root mass in slopes, during construction (best management
practices). It also takes affirmative steps, such as efficient site planning
and restorative planting, to avoid or reduce impacts.®

5 Management Recommendations for Washington's Priority Habitats and Species Roderick,
E. and R. Milner, eds. 1991, Washington Department of Wildiife, Olympia

8 Planting Plan, L5.0, Murray Residence, The Berger Partnership.

” Restoring Wetlands in Washington, Publication #93- 17, Department of Ecology

8 2007 Washington Native Plant Somety

® Planting Details, L. 5.1, Murray Residence, The Berger Partnership.

Page | 2
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Murray Residence- Critical Areas Report

The site plan proposes not only to repair and mitigate temporary
disturbance activities, but to rehabilitate the existing condition, providing
suitable habitat for the locally important species. it will reduce the impact
over time of the current condition, of unstable soils and non-native invasive
plantings by preservation and maintenance of the proposed native planting
plan. The actions of the project will re-establish historic functions and
processes in an area that was recently converted by humans to non-native
planting. Experience has shown that chances of success are greatly
increased by restoring degraded areas instead of creating new habitat.

IIl. Functions and Values

Both hydrologic and ecological processes on the site are strongly
influenced by the current and future activities. The proposed plan
implements a compatible land use activity and establishes a habitat
diversity that will effectively restore critical habitat for desired wildlife
species from the shoreline to the upland. Proposed features of the plan
include emergent, shrub and forested canopy layers for birds, and buffers
to protect native plants.

Proposed water quality improvements include slowing of water movement
over the critical area slopes, via a vegetated swale and pervious paving in
the driveway, reducing sedimentation and their associated pollutants to
settle within the wetland substrate. The surfaces of leaves, stems and litter
from proposed dense herbaceous and woocdy vegetation will catch and
filtter suspended sediments. Vegetation will also provide extensive
attachment surfaces for bacteria, which are primary mechanisms for
nutrient (nitrogen and phosphorous) reduction. !

IV. Ongoing Management

The management of the restored site begins during the construction
phase, controlling erosion and sedimentation, supervising the planting to
ensure correct installation, and creating surface water runoff strategies that
filter contaminants before arriving into the outfall water body, Lake
Washington.

Additionally, following construction activities, the owner will employ a self-
monitoring maintenance plan including replacement of deceased plants,
"and periodic removal of encroaching invasive species.

Prepared by:
The Berger Partnership P.S.

A~
Jason Hen Jan Satterthwalte
Principal Associate Project Manager

10 Wetland Creation and Restoration: The Status ofv the Science, Kusler, J.A. and Kentula,
M.E. (1989.)

1 Stormwater Management Manual for Puget Sound Basin, Publication #91-75, Dept. of
Ecology.
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/\/\ NELSON GEOTECHNICAL
NGA ASSOCIATES, INC.

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS & GEOLOGISTS

Main. Ofiice Engineering-Geology Branch

17311 - 135" Aveniia NE, A-500 437 East Penny Road

Woodinville, WA 98072 Wenatchee, WA 98801
{425)486-1669+FAX (425)481-2510 {509} 665-7696 « FAX (508) 665-7692

{425)337-166¢,Snohomish Cournty

March 22, 2007

Mrs. Katherine Murray
2239 Killarney Way
Bellevue, Washington 98004

Supplemental Geotechnical Letter

Murray Residential Addition/Improvements
Bellevue, Washington

NGA File No. 739906

Dear Mrs. Murray:

This letter presents our opinions regarding some recent changes to the layout for your planned residential

addition project located at 2239 Killarney Way in Bellevue, Washington.

INTRODUCTION

We have previously prepared a geotechnical engineering report for the project dated May 23, 2006. We
understand that there have been some changes to the layout for the project since our geotechnical report
was issued. For our use in evaluating how the changes in layout might affect our recommendations, we
have been provided with preliminary project plan sheets Al and A2 titled “Murray Residence,” dated
January 29, 2007, prepared by Peter Stoner Architects, LLC. We have also met with Mr. Stoner and

discussed specific details of the new plans, including a critical area submittal package.

Project Description

Our May 2006 report generally addressed the development of a new deck situated at the top of a steep
western-facing slope, and a residential addition along the southern side of the site, set back roughly 30
feet from the top of slope. The new plans indicate the majority of the existing structure will be removed.
The new plans indicate that the existing deck area will be rebuilt with improved foundation support, with
a larger addition to the southern side of the residence, and smaller additions to the north and east sides of
the residence. The existing carport will also be replaced with a larger carport, extending to the south and

east. Additionally, we have been informed that most of the concrete footings and basement retaining
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walls of the existing residence were found to be unreinforced, and thus will be replaced as a part of the
site improvements. The existing eastern basement wall will be left in place to serve as temporary shoring

for the construction of the new basement walls and footings.

Additional improvements to the site will include raising the driveway grade by approximately two feet,
filling in a patio area along the southern side of the residence, currently supported by deteriorating
concrete rubble walls, removing the short deteriorating concrete rubble retaining wall from the east side
of the parking area and replacing it with new walls, and impr oving the vegetation and drainage conditions

on the existing slopes.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

General

Based on the preliminary plans, it is our opinion from a geotechnical standpoint that the proposed site
improvements are feasible, and should generally induce a net benefit for the geological hazard areas on
the site. The recommendations provided in our original report should be used in conjunction with the
supplemental recommendations provided in this letter. Also, we should review the final house design,

including site grading and drainage, and provide additional recommendations if needed.

Our explorations indicated that a layer of loose fill underlies the western portion of the planned footprint,
with competent native soil deposits at depth. The western portion and deck are to be constructed in close
proximity to a steep slope. Based on our previous explorations, the core of this slope is composed of
competent glacial deposits, and we consider the slope to be stable with respect to deep-seated failures.
However, the upper undocumented fill found on the slope is more prone to sliding and sloughing in

severe conditions. This fill should be addressed during house construction.

To protect the proposed development against potential failures on the slope, we recommend that the
western footing line be supported on drilled piers, with a minimum 20-foot embedment depth. The 10
most western feet of the southern and northem footing lines should also be supported on drilled piers with
a minimum 20-foot embedment depth. This should include any replacement footings for the existing
residence, if applicable. The piers should extend at least five feet into the competent native soils, and

extend deep enough to provide a horizontal effective setback distance of 30 feet between the bottom of
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the piers and the face of the slope, as indicated by the detail in Figure 1. All other footing lines should be
placed on native competent soil, as approved in the field by us. The piers should consist of a minimum of
16-inch diameter cast-in place reinforced concrete. Recommendations for design and installation of the

piers are presented in the Drilled Piers subsection of this report.

Deck supports could consist of 12-inch diameter drilled piers installed in accordance with the

recommendations of this letter. We recommend that the deck supports satisfy the 30-foot effective

sethack criteria ontlined in this letter,

To improve the stability of the top of the slope area, it would be best to remove the existing fill and
replace it with competent material such as rock spalls. However, this may prove impractical. In this case,
the fill face should be compacted using a heavy hoepack and then covered with erosion control material.
The homeowner should periodically monitor the conditions on the slope, especially after severe
rainstorms. Depending on slope performance, emergency repairs might need to be employed, should fill
movement be experienced. Future fill movement should not impact the addition or deck if supported on
drilled piers. Compared to the existing conditions where the house and deck are not supported on deep
foundations, the proposed improvements will create safer slope conditions, especially with respect to the

existing fill.

Slabs on grade should not be supported on the undocumented fill encountered near the top of the slope. If
the fill cannot be removed, we recommend that the western portion of the slab be supported on drilled

piers.

Footings located in the central and eastern portion of the development could be conventional shallow

spread foundations designed and constructed in accordance with our original report.

Specific geotechnical recommendations for site improvements not specifically related to the structure
have also been included in this letter. These improvements are discussed in detail in the remainder of this

letter.
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The near surface soils are considered to be moisture-sensitive and will disturb easily when wet. We
recommend that construction take place during the drier summer months if possible. However, if
construction takes place during the wet season, additional expenses and delays should be expected due to
the wet conditions. Additional expenses could include the need for placing a blanket of rock spalls on
exposed subgrades, construction traffic areas, and paved areas prior to placing structural fill. The
successful use of native on-site soils as structural fill will depend on the moisture content of the soil at the

time of construction.

Structure Setbacks and Slope Protection

Uncertainties related to building along the top of steep slopes are typically addressed by the use of
building setbacks. The purpose of the setback is to establish a “buffer zone” between the structure and
the top of the slope so that ample room is allowed for normal slope recession during a reasonable life span
of the structure. In a general sense, the greater the setback, the lower the risk of slope failures to impact
the structure. From a geological standpoint, the setback dimension is based on the slope’s physical
characteristics, such as slope height, slope gradient, soil type, and groundwater conditions. Other factors
such as historical slope activity, rate of regression, and the type and desired life span of the development

are important considerations as well.

Based upon the conditions described above, it is our opinion that during severe weather conditions, the
potential for shallow sloughing-type failures exists in the fill near the top of the slope. The planned
residence and deck will have a setback of less than 10 feet from the top of the steep west-fécing slope in
certain areas. To reduce the risk of potential slope failures affecting the structure, the s‘tructure and deck
¢ supported on foundations extending deep enough to provide a 30-foot effective setback from
the face of the slope to the bottom of the footings. As a result of this setback requirement, the western
footing line as well as portions of the northern and southern footing lines will need to be supported on
drilled piers.

Site drainage and erosion control, as well as improved slope vegetation, should be performed in
accordance with the requirements of the City of Bellevue. We recommend that vegetation improvements

on the slope below the residence include native plant species and erosion control matting staked to the
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slope surface. We should be retained to review slope vegetation improvements/erosion control plans

prior to construction.

Additionally, we understand that project plans now include bringing all stormwater lines, including
footings drains, downspouts, potential yard drains if needed, and driveway runoff to the bottom of the
slope. We recommend that the discharge location(s) for the stormwater lines extend at least 10 feet
beyond the base of the slope, and be armored with rock spalls. We do not recommend reusing any

S |
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existing stormwater pipes that may exist on the 510p€.  Sucnn pipes shnouid be researched then
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abandoned/replaced.

Reiterating our original report, excavation spoils should not be stockpiled near the slope during
construction. It is prudent that the contractor develop a plan for the immediate removal of the drilled
cuttings from the slope during construction, and a way of catching excavated debris before heading
downslope. Runoff generated within the site should be collected and routed into a permanent discharge
system and not be allowed to flow over the slope. Future vegetation management on the slope should be
the subject of a specific evaluation and a plan approved by the City of Bellevue. Lawn clippings and any

other debris should not be cast over the slope.

Foundation Support

Drilled Piers: We recommend that the western foundation footing line and the 10 most-western feet of
the northern and southern footing lines be supported on 16-inch diameter reinforced concrete piers,
extending a minimum of five feet into the medium dense or better native soils, while satisfying the
recommended 30-foot effective setback from the face of the siope. Also, drilled piers should extend a
minimum of 20 feet below the ground surface to develop sufficient axial capacity. The remainder of the
foundations could be constructed using shallow spread footings extending into the competent native soil.
We understand drilled piers will also be used for deck support. Twelve-inch drilled piers should be
adequate for deck supports.

Based on the loose fill encountered in our explorations, and the limited depth of our explorations due to
only having access for a light-weight drill on the site, an open hole drilling method should not be

assumed. Caving conditions should be anticipated, and pile casing will likely be required. The holes
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should be cleaned of any slough or water prior to pouring concrete. We recommend that the concrete be
readily available on site at the time of drilling. The holes should not be left open for any extended period
of time, as sloughing debris and/or groundwater seepage into the excavations may hamper pier

installation.

For a 20-foot deep drilled pier installed successfully as described above, we recommend using de31gn
axial compression capacities of 15 tons and 8 tons for 16-inch and 12-inch piers, respectively. We should
be consulted if higher capacities are needed. Lateral resistance on the piers could be calculated based on
an equivalent fluid density of 100 pounds per cubic foot (pct) applied to two pile diameters. The upper
ten feet should be neglected for the purpose of calculating the lateral resistance due to the existence of
loose fill. A qualified structural engineer licensed in the State of Washington should design the piers and

subsequent supportive grade beams. We should be retained to review the design.

South Side Residence Fill

In order to facilitate extending the new driveway to the south, as well as removing two deteriorating
hazardous concrete rubble retaining walls, the area along the southern side of the residence will be filled.
We understand that this fill will be buttressed by the new southern basement retaining wall and will in
turn support the existing concrete rubble walls to the south and east. The fill section will taper down to

the west concurrently with the neighboring (original) site grades.

It is our opinion that this fill operation is feasible from a geotechnical standpoint, provided that the
recommendations provided herein are followed, and that the location of the fill area is set back
sufficiently as not to affect slope stability conditions along the steep western slope. We recommend that
the fill be placed as structural fill in accordance with our original report. The fill surface to the west of
the extended driveway should be no steeper than 2H:1V and should be covered with erosion control
matting and new vegetation. The driveway extension should have a curb and subsequent catch basin that

prevents driveway runoff from flowing down the slope.

Driveway Wall Removal
An existing deteriorating concrete rubble wall will be removed. along the eastern side of the existing

driveway and will be replaced by the eastern wall of the new garage, and likely a small shoring wall for
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the driveway turn-around area. The far southern end of the existing concrete rubble wall will likely be
erased by the new driveway grades. It is our opinion that removing the failing/deteriorating wall from the
base of this critical slope, while replacing it with improved, engineered walls, will be beneficial to the
stability of the slope. We do not recommend temporary cuts of over four feet in height at the base of this
slope, or temporarily cutting back the soil above a four foot cut due to vegetation and erosion control
concerns. Walls up to four feet in height along the driveway could be designed in accordance with the

Retaining Walls subsection of our original report.

If walls in excess of four feet are needed, we will provide additional recommendations for small soldier
pile walls during the final plan review stage. We understand this is a distinct possibility in the proposed
driveway turn-around area. It is our opinion that the methods used to install a small soldier pile wall
should generally not present a risk to the critical slope to the east of the driveway, provided that the wall
is designed by a qualified structural engineer licensed in the State of Washington, and that sufficient wall

drainage elements are included.

Driveway Grading

The existing driveway grades will be raised by approximately two feet along the east side of the residence
in order to better accommodate parking/access issues. In our opinion, raising the driveway grade will be
beneficial to the site conditions, especially with respect to the critical slope located to the east of the
driveway. Higher driveway grades will result in shorter retaining walls to the east, thus less disturbance

of the critical slope.

Basement Temporary Shoring

Temporary shoring for the construction of the new daylight basement will be achieved by leaving the
existing basement walls in place, and constructing the new basement footprint to the inside of the existing
walls. The area between the two walls should be backfilled with free draining material, and a wall drain
should be incorporated into the project plans in accordance with the Retaining Walls subsection of our
original report. Once the existing structure is demolished and the basement walls are exposed, we should
be contacted to visit the site and evaluate the need for additional shoring above the basement walls.

Temporary shoring will be readdressed during our review of the final-grading plans, as needed.
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MINIMUM RISK STATEMENT

Based on the preliminary proposed design, and provided that the final project plans and construction
methods are in accordance with the recommendations provided in our original report and in this letter, it
is our opinion that the site improvements are designed such that the hazard to the site and adjacent
properties is less than or equal to that which would exist if the site was not modified. We should reiterate

this statement at the final plan review stage of the project.

USE OF THIS REPORT

NGA has prepared this letter for Mrs. Katherine Murray and her agents for use in the planning and design
of the development planned on this site only. The scope of our work does not include services related to
construction safety precautions and our recommendations are not intended to direct the contractors’
methods, techniques, sequences, or procedures, except as specifically described in our report for
consideration in design. There are possible variations in subsurface conditions between the explorations
and also with time. This letter, conclusions, and interpretations should not be construed as a warranty of
subsurface conditions. A contingency for unanticipated conditions should be included in the budget and

schedule.

We recommend that NGA be retained to review final project plans and provide consultation regarding
structure placement, drilled pier capacities, setback distances, and foundation support. We also
recommend that NGA be retained to provide monitoring and consultation services during construction to
confirm that the conditions encountered are consistent with those indicated by the explorations, to provide

ndations for design changes shouid the conditions revealed during the work differ from those

TCCOMIncin
anticipated, and to evaluate whether or not earthwork and foundation installation activities comply with
contract plans and specifications. We should be contacted a minimum of one week prior to construction

activities and could attend pre-construction meetings if requested.

All people who own or occupy homes on hillsides should realize that landslide movements are always a
possibility. The landowner should periodically inspect the slope, especially after a winter storm. If
distress is evident, a geotechnical engineer should be contacted for advice on remedial/preventative

measures. The probability that landsliding will occur is substantially reduced by the proper maintenance
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of drainage control measures at the site (the runoff from the roofs should be led to an approved discharge
point).  Therefore, the homeowner should take responsibility for performing such maintenance.
Consequently, we recommend that a copy of our report be provided to any future homeowners of the

property if the home is sold.

Within the limitations of scope, schedule, and budget, our services have been performed in accordance
with generally accepted geotechnical engineering practices in effect in this area at the time this letter was

prepared. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made. Our observations, findings, and opinions are

a means to identify and reduce the inherent risks to the owner.

0-O-0
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We appreciate the opportunity to provide service to you on this project. Please contact us if you have any
questions regarding this letter or require further information.

Sincerely,
NELSON GEOTECHNICAL ASSOCIATES, INC.

%iD
Calvin A. McCaughan, EIT
Senior Staff Engineer

Khaled M. Shawish, PE
Principal

CAM:KMS:lam

One Figure Attached
Two Copies Submitted

cc: Peter Stoner Architects (Two Copies)
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Mrs. Katherine Murray
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Geotechnical Response Letter

Ty wewene agt i VLY ) [ W o g ] 1___4___
Murray Residential Addition/Improvements Residence

Bellevue, Washington

NGA File No. 739906
Dear Mrs. Murray:
This letter presents our response to the geotechnical concerns raised by the City of Bellevue during their
review process for the planned residential addition project located at 2239 Killarney Way in Bellevue,
Washington. |

INTRODUCTION

We have previously prepared a geotechnical engineering report for the project site titled “Geotechnical
Engineering Evaluation — Murray Residential Addition — Bellevue, Washington,” dated May 23, 2006, and a
supplemental geotechnical letter dated March 22, 2007. For the purpose of this letter we have been provided
with plan sheets L1.0, L3.0 and L5.0 titled “Murray Residence,” prepared by The Berger Partnership PS,
dated March 30, 2006 and September 14, 20'07, and an undated C-riti;:al Areas Report prepared by The
Berger Partnership PS.

We have also been provided with a letter by the City of Bellevue dated August 29, 2007. This letter

identifies two areas of geotechnical concern, and requested our response to each of the issues.

GEOTECHNCIAL RESPONSE

City Comment 1:

Changes in existing grade outside the building footprint shall be minimized. Excavation shall ﬁgﬁpeed 10

Jeet. Fill shall not exceed five feet subject to the following provisions: all fill i S ?}’é‘eﬁ;shall be
INAAT
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engineered; and engineered fill may be approved in exceptional circumstances to exceed five feet to a
maximum of eight feet. Exceptional circumstances are: (1) instances where driveway access would exceed
15 percent slope if additional fill retained by the building foundation is not permitted; or (2) where the five-
Soot fill maximum generally is observed but limited additional fill is necessary to accommodate localized

variations in topography.

The critical areas report must specifically address this issue and provide geotechnical evidence that an

increase in fill above 5 feet will provide increased slope stability.

Response:

We have previously discussed the fill that is to be placed along the south side of the residence in our
previous letter. In our opinion, fill greater than five feet to be placed in this area should provide additional
support for the existing concrete rubble walls and in turn enhance to the stability of the slope. Our
recommendations in our previous report and letter regarding fill placement and compaction, and final slope

configuration should be followed.

City Comment 4.E
A description of the net gain in functions by the restoration actions in the reduced regulated buffer area
and the proposal, compared to the functions that would be preserved under standard buffer provisions of the

CAO without restoration.

Response:

YY7. ceamdanbniad dlhnd wrmat
WO uuucisiailu ilat vogv

on management plans will inclu
removal of invasive non-native plants, and planting additional native species vegetation to aid in improving
the habitat, erosion control, and slope stability of the site. Based on our review of the critical areas report
and slope restoration plans, in our opinion, the proposed improvements in the reduced regulated buffer area
should provide an overall net gain to the erosion control capabilities and stability of the site slopes compared

to the standard buffer provisions.

NELSON GEOTECHNICAL ASSOCIATES, INC.
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CLOSURE

We recommend that NGA be retained to provide monitoring and consultation services during construction to
confirm that the conditions encountered are consistent with those indicated by the explorations, to provide
recommendations for design changes should the conditions revealed during the work differ from those
anticipated, and to evaluate whether or not earthwork activities comply with contract plans and

specifications.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide service to you on this project. Please contact us if you have any

questions regarding this letter or require further information.

Sincerely,

NELSON GEOTECHNICAL ASSOCIATES, INC.

Lee S. Bellah

Khaled M. Shawish, PE
Principal

LSB:KMS:pkw

INELSON GEOTECHNICAL ASSOCIATES, INC.



